

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

----- x

ASSOCIATION OF CONTRACTING PLUMBERS OF THE CITY OF NEW YORK, INC.; PLUMBING-HEATING-COOLING CONTRACTORS—NATIONAL ASSOCIATION; PLUMBERS LOCAL UNION NO. 1, UNITED ASSOCIATION OF JOURNEYMEN AND APPRENTICES OF THE PLUMBING AND PIPEFITTING INDUSTRY OF THE UNITED STATES AND CANADA; NEW YORK STATE ENERGY COALITION, INC.; THE PLUMBING FOUNDATION CITY OF NEW YORK, INC.; LICENSED PLUMBING ASSOCIATION OF NEW YORK CITY, INC., d/b/a MASTER PLUMBERS COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF NEW YORK; and BUILDING INDUSTRY ASSOCIATION OF NEW YORK CITY, INC.,

Case No.: 1:23-cv-11292 (RA)

Plaintiffs,

-against-

CITY OF NEW YORK,

Defendant.

-----x

MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT’S MOTION TO DISMISS FOR FAILURE TO STATE A CLAIM UPON WHICH RELIEF CAN BE GRANTED

SYLVIA O. HINDS-RADIX

Corporation Counsel of the City of New York
Attorney for Respondent – the City of New York
100 Church Street
New York, NY 10007

Of Counsel:

Alice R. Baker
Christian C. Harned

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS..... 2

A. The City’s Need to Address Building Emissions 2

B. Local Law 154 2

C. The Energy Policy and Conservation Act..... 3

STANDARD OF REVIEW..... 5

ARGUMENT 5

A. EPCA Creates Federal Regimes Regulating Appliance Energy Consumption and Preempts State or Local Regulations Doing the Same..... 8

i. EPCA Creates a Nationwide Regulatory Framework to Reduce the Energy Consumption of Certain Appliances..... 9

ii. EPCA’s Narrow Preemption Provision Prohibits State and Local Regulations Addressing Appliance Energy Consumption. 11

iii. Local Law 154 Does Not Regulate Appliance Energy Consumption..... 14

B. Plaintiffs’ Interpretation of EPCA is Fatally Defective..... 15

i. Plaintiffs Misunderstand the Meaning of “Point of Use” Within the Definition of “Energy Use,” Rendering Its Incongruent With the Structure and Text of EPCA. 16

ii. Plaintiffs’ Interpretation of “Energy Use” Impermissibly Renders Other Clauses in EPCA Meaningless. 19

iii. Plaintiffs’ Interpretation of “Energy Use” Would Necessarily Result in Inconsistent Meanings of “Energy Use” Applied Across EPCA. 20

iv. The Word “Concerning” in EPCA’s Preemption Provision Does Not Extend Its Effect to the Furthest Stretch of Indeterminacy. 22

CONCLUSION 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Air Conditioning & Refrigeration Inst. v. Energy Res. Conservation & Dev. Comm’n,
410 F.3d 492 (9th Cir. 2005)3, 4, 13, 23, 24

Almendarez-Torres v. United States,
523 U.S. 224 (1998).....12

Ashcroft v. Iqbal,
556 U.S. 662 (2009).....5, 8, 15

Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly,
550 U.S. 544 (2007).....5, 6, 9, 11, 15, 18

Bostock v. Clayton Cty.,
140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020).....7

Bldg. Indus. Ass’n v. Wash. State Bldg. Code Council,
683 F.3d 1144 (2013).....12, 13, 14, 15, 18

Cal. Div. of Labor Stds. Enforcement v. Dillingham Constr., N.A.,
519 U.S. 316 (2010).....14

Cal. Rest. Ass’n v. City of Berkeley,
65 F.4th 1045 (9th Cir. 2023)6, 12, 16

Cal. Rest. Ass’n v. City of Berkeley,
89 F.4th 1094 (9th Cir. 2024)13, 16

Caro v. Weintraub,
618 F.3d 94 (2d Cir. 2010).....5

Cipollone v. Liggett Group,
505 U.S. 504 (1992).....6

Commerce of United States of America v. Whiting,
563 U.S. 582 (2011).....6

Dan’s City Used Cars, Inc. v. Pelkey,
569 U.S. 251 (2013).....22, 23

Davis v. Mich. Dep’t of the Treasury,
489 U.S. 803 (1989).....7, 18

Dialysis Newco, Inc. v. Cmty. Health Sys. Grp. Health Plan,
938 F.3d 246 (5th Cir. 2019)6

DiFolco v. MSNBC Cable L.L.C.,
622 F.3d 104 (2d Cir. 2010).....5

Dubin v. United States,
599 S. Ct. 1557 (2023).....23

Duncan v. Walker,
533 U.S. 167 (2001).....19, 20

Egelhoff v. Egelhoff,
532 U.S. 141 (2001).....23, 24

Food Mktg. Inst. v. Argus Leader Media,
139 S. Ct. 2356 (2019).....7

Marentette v. Abbot Labs, Inc.,
866 F.3d 112 (2d Cir. 2018).....7

Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr,
518 U.S. 470 (1996).....6, 15

Metro. Taxicab Bd. of Trade v. City of New York,
615 F.3d 152 (2d Cir. 2010).....7, 14

New York State Conference of Blue Cross & Blue Shield Plans v. Travelers Ins. Co.,
514 U.S. 645 (1995).....23

NRDC v. Herrington,
768 F.2d 1355 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....3

N.Y. Pet Welfare Ass’n v. City of New York,
850 F.3d 79 (2d Cir. 2017).....7

Papasan v. Allain,
478 U.S. 265 (1986).....5

Puerto Rico v. Franklin Cal. Tax-Free Trust,
579 U.S. 115 (2016).....6, 23

Roberts v. Sea-Land Servs.,
566 U.S. 93 (2012).....7

Sullivan v. Stroop,
496 U.S. 478 (1990).....20, 22

Troll Co. v. Uneeda Doll Co.,
483 F.3d 150 (2d Cir. 2007).....21

Van Buren v. United States,
141 S. Ct. 1648 (2021).....7

United States v. Dauray,
215 F.3d 257 (2d Cir. 2000).....21

United States v. Menasche,
348 U.S. 528 (1955).....19

Yates v. United States,
574 U.S. 528 (2015).....12

Statutes

Pub. L. No. 95-619.....4

Pub. L. No. 100-12.....4

Pub. L. No. 102-486.....5

92 Stat. 32064

42 U.S.C. § 6201.....3, 5, 9

42 U.S.C. § 6291.....6, 8, 9, 10, 11, 17, 19

42 U.S.C. § 6293.....9, 10, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22

42 U.S.C. § 6295.....9, 10, 17

42 U.S.C. § 6296.....9

42 U.S.C. § 6297.....11, 12, 13, 14, 17, 18, 20, 21, 22

42 U.S.C. § 6311.....6, 8, 9, 10, 11, 17, 19

42 U.S.C. § 6312.....9

42 U.S.C. § 6313.....9, 17, 18

42 U.S.C. § 6314.....10, 18, 19, 20, 21

42 U.S.C. § 6316.....9, 12, 14

Administrative Code of the City of New York § 24-177.1.....2

Administrative Code of the City of New York § 28-506.1.....3, 8

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....5

Other Authorities

S. Rep. No. 100-6 (1987).....4, 13, 24

H.R. Rep. 94-340 (1978).....3

H. Rep. No. 100-11 (1987)13, 24

133 Cong. Rec. H881-01 (1987).....4

133 Cong. Rec. 3070 (1987).....24

Antonin Scalia and Bryan A. Garner,
 Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts (2012)7, 18, 19, 20, 22
